AQR TM Large Cap Momentum Fund ..... 788,109,755 280,427,451 1,068,537,206 133,119,654
AQR Small Cap Momentum Style Fund/
AQR TM Small Cap Momentum Fund ..... 251,959,787 64,534,933 316,494,720 30,188,500
AQR International Momentum Style Fund/
AQR TM International Momentum Fund..... 456,914,126 126,421,347 583,335,473 37,884,254

148

Notes to Financial Statements

AQR Funds | Annual Report | September 2021

September 30, 2021

For financial reporting purposes, net asset received and shares issued by the Acquiring Funds were recorded at fair value. However, the cost basis of
the investments received from the Target Funds was carried forward to align ongoing reporting of the Acquiring Funds’ realized and unrealized gains and
losses with amounts distributable to shareholders for tax purposes.

Assuming that the Reorganizations had been completed on October 1, 2020, the beginning of the Acquiring Funds’ reporting period, the Acquiring Funds’
pro forma results of operations for the year ended September 30, 2021 would be:

FUND

NET
INVESTMENT

INCOME (LOSS)
NET REALIZED

GAIN (LOSS)

NET CHANGE
IN UNREALIZED
APPRECIATION

(DEPRECIATION)

NET INCREASE
(DECREASE) IN

NET ASSETS
RESULTING

FROM
OPERATIONS

AQR Large Cap Multi-Style Fund ..... $ 16,937,572 $ 169,738,277 $ 200,744,209 $ 387,420,058
AQR Small Cap Multi-Style Fund..... 778,116 50,640,330 16,927,698 68,346,144
AQR International Multi-Style Fund ..... 12,506,032 21,503,968 74,533,998 108,543,998
AQR Emerging Multi-Style II Fund..... 14,058,353 43,491,654 35,340,951 92,890,958
AQR Large Cap Momentum Style Fund..... 4,719,215 205,320,739 63,127,339 273,167,293
AQR Small Cap Momentum Style Fund..... 98,933 65,598,117 32,090,407 97,787,457
AQR International Momentum Style Fund ..... 8,798,484 35,498,278 57,034,742 101,331,504

Because the combined funds have been managed as a single integrated fund since the Reorganizations were completed, it is not practical to separate
the results of operations of the Target Funds that have been included in the Acquiring Funds’ Statement of Operations since the Reorganization Dates.

Reorganization costs incurred by the Funds were paid by the Funds up to a threshold approved by the Fund’s Board.

3. Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Preparation: The Funds are investment companies and apply specialized accounting and reporting guidance of the Financial Accounting
Standards Board Accounting Standard Codification Topic 946 Financial Services—Investment Companies. The accounting policies are in conformity with